Mellanox Technologies
InfiniHost® PCI-X Low Profile RoHS HCA
Adapter Cards User’s Manual
P/N: MHET2X-1SC, MHET2X-1TC, MHET2X-2SC, MHET2X-2TC
Rev 1.2
2
Rev 1.2 Mellanox Technologies
© Copyright 2006. Mellanox Technologies, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Chapter 1    Overview  8
1.1    List of HCA Cards  9
1.2    Mellanox HCA Cards Part Numbering Key  9
Chapter 2    HCA Card Installation  10
2.1    Installation Instructions  10
2.2    Safety Warnings  11
Chapter 3    Updating HCA Card Firmware  12
3.1    Single HCA Card Firmware Update  12
3.2    HCA Card Firmware Update as Part of a Cluster Firmware Update  12
3.3    Customized HCA Card Firmware Update (OEM Only)  12
Chapter 4    Adapter Card Interfaces  13
4.1    I/O Interfaces  13
4.1.1    InfiniBand Interface  13
4.1.2    PCI-X Interface  13
4.1.2.1    PCI-X Board Features  13
4.1.3    LED Assignment  13
4.1.4    I2C Interface  13
4.2    Power  14
4.3    Memory  14
4.3.1    DDR SDRAM  14
4.3.2    FLASH ROM  14
4.3.3    EEPROM  14
4.4    Jumper Configuration  15
Chapter 5    Mechanical Information  16
5.1    Air Flow Requirement  16
5.2    Board Mechanical Drawings and Dimensions  16
Chapter 6    Vital Product Data (VPD) Format  18
6.1    PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-1SC  18
6.2    PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-1TC  19
6.3    PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-2SC  21
6.4    PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-2TC  22
Appendix A Specifications 24
A.1    EMC Certification Statements 24
A.1.1    FCC Statements (USA) 24
A.1.2    EN Statements (Europe) 25
A.1.3    ICES Statements (Canada) 25
A.1.4    VCCI Statements (Japan) 25
A.1.5    MIC Statement (Republic of Korea) 25
A.2    HCA Cards Specifications 27
Appendix B Interface Connectors Pinout 28
4
Rev 1.2 Mellanox Technologies
B.1    I2C-compatible Connector Pinout 28
B.2    InfiniBand Connector Pinout 28
B.3    PCI-X Edge Connector Pinout 29
Appendix C Instructions for Replacing a Tall Bracket with a Short Bracket on HCA Cards 30
C.1    Removing Tall Bracket 30
C.2    Assembling Short Bracket 32
Appendix D Avertissements de sécurité d’installation 35
5
Rev 1.2
Mellanox Technologies
List of Tables
Table 1: Revision History 6
Table 2: Documents List 7
Table 3: HCA Cards List 9
Table 4: Mellanox HCA Cards Part Numbering Key 9
Table 5: Firmware Images for InfiniHostTM PCI-X HCA Cards 12
Table 6: LEDs 13
Table 7: Jumper Configuration 15
Table 8: VPD Format for MHET2X-1SC 18
Table 9: VPD Format for MHET2X-1TC 19
Table 10: VPD Format for MHET2X-2SC 21
Table 11: VPD Format for MHET2X-2TC 22
Table 12: HCA Cards EMC Certification Status 24
Table 13: HCA Cards Specifications 27
Table 14: I2C-compatible Connector Pinout 28
Table 15: InfiniBand 4X Connector Pinout 28

List of HCA Cards
Table 3 lists the HCA cards described in this manual.
Mellanox HCA Cards Part Numbering Key
Table 4 describes the Mellanox Technologies HCA cards part numbering key.
Table 3 - HCA Cards List
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
IB Port
Speed
On-board
Memory
Size
Short /
Tall
Bracket
RoHS
Complian
ce
MHET2X-1SC 10Gb/s
(SDR)
128
MByte
Short RoHS-R5
MHET2X-1TC Tall
MHET2X-2SC 256
MByte
Short
MHET2X-2TC Tall
Table 4 - Mellanox HCA Cards Part Numbering Key
HCA Card OPN
MHTS#I-XBR Field Decoder
Example:
MHET2X-2TC
(Tall Bracket w/
256MB Memory)
M Mellanox Technolo-
gies
M
H HCA H=HCA Card, S= Express Card (SIOM) H
T Media C=Cu SDR, E=Cu SDR + Fiber Adapter, G=Cu DDR + Fiber
Adapter (currently SDR only), F=Fiber SDR
E
S HCA IC T= InfiniHostTM, A= InfiniHostTM III Ex, S= InfiniHostTM III Lx T
# # IB ports 1=1, 2=2, … A=10, B=11, … <limit to one character> 2
I Interface X=PCI-X, 4=PCIe x4, 8=PCIe x8 X
- Separator -
X Memory Size X=MemFree, 1=128MB, 2=256MB, 3=512MB 2
B Bracket S=Short, T=Tall, N=None T
R RoHS <blank> = non RoHS C=RoHS w/ Exemption, R=RoHS Lead-
Free
C
10
Rev 1.2 Mellanox Technologies
HCA Card Installation
Installation Instructions
The HCA cards listed in Table 3 on page 9 are standard PCI/PCI-X cards with a standard PCI-X edge connector.
Please consult the host machine documentation for instructions on how to install a PCI/PCI-X card.
11
Rev 1.2
Mellanox Technologies
Safety Warnings
1. Installation Instructions
2. Over-temperature
3. During Lightning - Electrical Hazard
4. Copper InfiniBand Cable Connecting/Disconnecting
5. Equipment Installation
6. Equipment Disposal
7. Local and National Electrical Codes
Read all installation instructions before connecting the equipment to the power source.
This equipment should not be operated in an area with an ambient temperature exceed-